

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK,)
FERRITE INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,)
GOT IT MAID, INC., NAFISCA ZOTOS,)
ROBERT DILLON, RICHARD OWENS,)
And ROBIN HAWKINS, both individually and)
d/b/a ROBIN’S NEST,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ANTHONY M. STAR, in his official capacity as)
Director of the Illinois Power Agency,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-01163

District Judge Thomas M. Durkin

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
UNOPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE
OF EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC**

Gabriel A. Fuentes
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
gfuentes@jenner.com

Matthew E. Price*
David W. DeBruin*
Zachary C. Schauf*
William K. Dreher*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6873
mprice@jenner.com

**Pro hac vice* application pending

Counsel for Movant-Intervenor Exelon Generation Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

I. The ZEC Program. 2

II. Exelon’s Interests in the ZEC Program. 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. Exelon Is Entitled to Intervene as of Right. 4

 A. The Motion to Intervene is Timely. 5

 B. Exelon Has Significant Interests in the Outcome of the Litigation. 6

 C. Exelon’s Interests May Be Impaired by These Proceedings. 7

 D. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent Exelon’s Interests. 8

II. Exelon Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention. 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allco Finance Ltd. v. Etsy, 300 F.R.D. 83 (D. Conn. 2014)11

American National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago v. City of Chicago, 865 F.2d 144 (7th Cir. 1989)6

Bond v. Utreras, 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....12

Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. City of Chicago, 170 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Ill. 1996)7

Citizens Opposing Pollution v. Jewell, No. 14-1107-DRH, 2015 WL 4594167 (S.D. Ill. July 30, 2015).....8

Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Federal Election Commission, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)12

Dimond v. District of Columbia, 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)9

FDIC v. FBOP Corp., No. 14 C 4307, 2014 WL 4344655 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 2014)7

Gaylor v. Lew, No. 16-CV-215-BBC, 2017 WL 222550 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 19, 2017)9

Heartwood, Inc. v. United States Forest Service, Inc., 316 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2003).....5

Hoffman v. Coleman, No. 16-cv-190-JVB-SLC, 2017 WL 536302 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 9, 2017)6

Hoosier Environmental Council, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, No. IP 98-0606-C M/S, 2000 WL 1428664 (S.D. Ind. May 4, 2000).....8

Jessup v. Luther, 227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000)10

JLS, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 321 F. App’x 286 (4th Cir. 2009)9

Joe Sanfelippo Cabs Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, No. 14-CV-1036, 2015 WL 1728123 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 15, 2015).....10

Lake Investors Development Group, Inc. v. Egidi Development Group, 715 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1983).....8

Lantz v. American Honda Motor Co., No. 06 C 5932, 2007 WL 2875239 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2007)11

Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram, 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007).....5, 8

Michigan v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, No. 10-CV-4457, 2010 WL 3324698 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2010).....6, 7

New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Regents of University of New York, 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....9

People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Education, 68 F.3d 172 (7th Cir. 1995).....5

Reedsburg Bank v. Apollo, 508 F.2d 995 (7th Cir. 1975).....10

Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp., 64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995)6

Security Insurance Co. of Hartford v. Schipporeit, Inc., 69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir.1995).....5, 6, 11

Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt, 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)11

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996)10

Transamerica Insurance Co. v. South, 125 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1997)12

United States v. 36.96 Acres of Land, 754 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1985).....11

Wade v. Goldschmidt, 673 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982)6

Williams v. American Equipment & Fabricating, Corp., No. 09-1168, 2010 WL 1881998 (C.D. Ill. May 10, 2010)6

Zero Zone, Inc. v. United States Department of Energy, 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 3-4

STATUTES

5 ILCS 75/2.....3

20 ILCS 3855/1-10 (2017).....3

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5) (2017).....3

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1) (2017)3

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(A) (2017).....3

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B) (2017).....3, 4

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(C) (2017).....3

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(C-5) (2017)3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

SB 2814, Public Act 099-0906, 99th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2016),
<http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/99/SB/PDF/09900SB2814enr.pdf>.....2, 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....1, 4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)1, 10, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)1
Memorandum and Order, *PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon*, No. 11-cv-745 (D.N.J. July 19, 2011), ECF No. 637
Order, *Coalition for Competitive Electricity v. Zibelman*, 16-cv-08164-VEC (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2016), ECF No. 687
Order Granting Unopposed Motion to Intervene of CPV Maryland, LLC, *PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian*, No. 12-cv-1286 (D. Md. May 18, 2012), ECF No. 207
Text Order, *Entergy Nuclear FitzPatrick, LLC v. Zibelman*, No. 15-cv-230 (N.D.N.Y. June 1, 2015), ECF No. 327
